

हरियाणा रेल इन्फ्रास्ट्रक्चर डेवलपमेंट कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिडेट (हरियाणा सरकार और रेल मंत्रालय का संयुक्त उपक्रम) Haryana Rail Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (A Joint Venture of Govt. of Haryana & Ministry of Railways)

No. HRIDC/00/85/464.M

Dated 11.01.2021

## Office Order No.30

Sub: Re-Fixation of pay of Sh. Dinesh Chand Deshwal, MD/HRIDC. Ref: Railway Board's Letter No. E(O)III-2020/PM/22 dated 29.12.2020.

Consequent upon grant of Non-Functional Upgradation in HAG (Level-15) w.e.f. 03.11.2020 to Sh. Dinesh Chand Deshwal, IRSE (Ex. CE/MRTS/NR), presently working as Managing Director, HRIDC on deputation. Accordingly, vide Railway Board's Letter No. E(O)III-2020/PM/22 dated 29.12.2020, the pay of Sh. Dinesh Chand Deshwal, MD/HRIDC is re-fixed as under:

S.No.	Particular	Pay re-fixed
1.	Pay as on 03.11.2020 in Level-14 (as per 7 CPC)	₹ 1,99,600/-
2.	Notional increment in Level-14 due to promotion in Level-15	₹ 2,05,600/-
3.	Pay fixed in Level-15 on 03.11.2020 (pay in next higher cell in Level-15)	₹ 2,11,300/-

Next increment will be fall on 01.07.2021 and his pay will be ₹ 2,17,600/- in Level-15. The arrear of difference of pay on account of this revision should be paid accordingly.

Addl. GM (GA&F)

HRIDC, Chandigarh

Copy to:

1. Sh. Dinesh Chand Deshwal MD/HRIDC

for kind information Please.

- 2. GM/P/NR
- 3. AM/Accounts
- 4. P. File

for information and necessary action please. for necessary action